

No. 19-8660

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Thomas Michael Riley,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Arizona,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arizona

**Reply in Support of
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

Mikel Steinfeld
Counsel of Record
Kevin Heade
Maricopa County Public Defender's Office
620 W. Jackson, Suite 4015
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 506-7711
Mikel.Steinfeld@Maricopa.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
REPLY	1
1. The Petition asks this Court to reiterate the rule that aggravating factors must collectively narrow eligibility for the death penalty, not to correct a misapplication of a correctly stated rule.	1
2. Arizona’s misunderstanding of this Court’s narrowing jurisprudence merits review.	3
A. Respondent conflates guidance with narrowing.....	3
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to affirm that aggravating factors must collectively narrow death-eligibility.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	4
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1, 4
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	Passim
<i>Hidalgo v. Arizona</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1054 (2018)	2
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	1, 4
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	Passim
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	1, 4
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	3
<i>State v. Hidalgo</i> , 390 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 459 P.3d 66 (Ariz. 2020).....	3, 7
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	3, 5
 Rules	
U.S.Sup.Ct. R. 10.....	3, 7, 8
 Other Authorities	
Hannah L. Gorman & Margot Ravenscroft, <i>Hurricane Florida: The Hot and Cold Fronts of America’s Most Active Death Row</i> , 51 Columbia Human Rights L. Rev. 937 (2020).	6
Mona Lynch, <i>Double Duty: The Amplified Role of Special Circumstances in California’s Capital Punishment System</i> , 51 Columbia Human Rights L. Rev. 1010, 1016 (2020).....	6
